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CITY OF AUSTIN m3
P

Development Services Department
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
Case # '5'3—0 - ROW # ”’SLM ID(f Tax # Ol’érf'D’X'D(n \ |
) JCARY

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 1604 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732
Subdivision Legal Description:

Lot 8 { ake Austin Village

Lot(s): 8 Block(s):
Outlot: Division:

Zoning District:

IMWe Gregory M. Millard on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Gregory M. Millard affirm that on
Month May , Day 23 , Year 2016 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®Erect OAttach OComplete ORemodel OMaintain O Other:
Type of Structure: Single family residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: m

| am requesting_the following four {4) variances: (Note: All 4 variances were granted in 3/2015
1. Decrease front setback from 40’ to 15": 2. Decrease side setback fro 0’ to 5"

3. Decrease front lot width from 100’ fo 48.7' (requested, measured at the 40’ setback line): and

4. Increase impervious cover from 35% to 38%

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

The .15 acre lot which was originally platted in 1964 was platied long before the current "LA"
zoning took effect. The setback requirements of "LA" zoning makes the lot unbuildable. In the
original deed from 1964 there is a prescribed front setback of 15'. Additionally, Austin Energy
has a utility easement (granted by applicant in 2015) and energized power lines that cross the
center of the propenrty, significantly limiting the buildable area of the lot.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

Lot 8 is the only lot in the Lake Austin Village subdivision that has a utility easement and
overhead energized power lines running through the middle of the property. In 2015, 1 granted
AE an easement for the existing powerlines. Additionally, | paid AE $1600 to narrrow the profile
of the powerlines to gain 2' of buildable area (See attachments C&D).

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character Q‘}
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district

in which the property is located because:

Placing a residential structure on Lot 8 with the requested setbacks will not alter the character
of the neighborhood. There is no_standardization to the development in Lake Austin Village.
Two other properties on adjacent East . ane were granted similar setback variances in 2015.
1509 East Lane (Lot 19-21) C-15-2015-0066 - Granted 15' front setback

1506 East Lane (Lot 27 & 26) C-14-2014-0172 - Granted 15’ front setback

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

NA

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

NA

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

NA

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

NA

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate (!J:-a

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 6
my knowledge and belief,

Applicant Signature: Date: 05/23/2016

Applicant Name (typed or printed}=Gregory M. Millard

Applicant Mailing Address: US Consulate Chiang Mai, Box C

City: APQ State: AP Zip: 96546
Phone {will be public information): (850} 509-3529

Email (optional — will be public information): Gregory. m.millard@usdoj.gov

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief,

Owner Signature: W Q. QM uaff“s.»—-» Date: _ S -3/~ 18
Owner Name (typed or printed): Swiki Anderson

Owner Mailing Address: 1805 Hondo Drive

City: College Station State: TX Zip: 77840
Phone (will be public information): (979) 779-6068

Email (optional — will be public information): saa@saai-svc.com

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name:

Agent Mailing Address:
City: State: Zip:

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additiona! information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

See attached Letter and attachements A-K.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE,
A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING
70 THE MAP OR PLAT OF
RECORD IN VOLUME 189,

PAGE 88 OF THE PLAT
RECORDS OF TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS

State of Texas:
County of Trawvis:

The undersigned does hereby
certily that this survey was
this day made on ihe property
@ legally described hereon and is
correct, and this survey complies
with the current Texas Society
of Professional Surveyors
Standards and Specifieations for
a Category 8 &

And 1 certify that the properiy shown
s.:.no:F within » special
flood hazard area as identified by the
Federal Insurance Adm. Department of
HUD Floed hazard boundary map
revised as per Map Number: 48453C0410H
Zone: X Daled:009 /26 /08

Survey Doted: August B, 2014

3 Condition II survey.

Waterloo Surveyors Inc. w7
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the official website of the City of Austin

_ n

chma ? Chck here for help and contact information

Disclaimer

The tnformation on this website has been produced by the
City of Austin as a working staff map and is not warranted
for any other use. No warranty is made by the City
_.ﬁa_:@ its accuracy and completeness.

For oiiicial verification of the zoning of a property, please
order a Zoning Verification Letter at 512-974-6370.

Location: 16504 WEST LN
(3.055.919.61. 10.091.208.18)

Brid: w227

Future Land Use (FLUM):

Regulating Plan:

o *

Loning Case:

Loning Ordinance §191-0223-70(b)

(Mostly after 2060):

Zoning Overlays: LAKE AUSTIN ZONE
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Zoning Guide

The Guide to Zoning provides a quick explanation of the above Zoning codes,
however. the Development Assistance Center provides general zoning assistance
and can advise you on the type of development allowed on a property. General
information on the Neighborhood Planning Areas is available from Neighborhood
Planning. Visit Zoning for the description of each Base Zoning District.
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THIS PRODUCT IS FOR IXFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND MAY NOT HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR DR BE SUITABLE FOR LEGAL, ENGINEERING, OR SURVEYING PURPOSES. IT DOES
NOT REPRESENT AN ON-THE-GROUND SURVEY AND REPRESENTS OMLY THE APPROXIMATE RELATIVE LOCATION OF PROPERTY BOUNDARIES. THIS PRODUCT HAS BEEN
PRODUCED 8Y THE CITY OF AUSTIN FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF GEOGRAPHIC REFERENCE. NO WARRANTY IS MADE BY THE CITY OF AUSTIN REGARDING SPECIFIC ACCURACY
OR COMPLETENESS.




Millard, Gregory M.

From: 0O Kellogg, Eben St NS
Sent: - Thursday, December 04, 2014 1:25 AM
To: Millard, Gregory M.
Cc Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: 1604 West lane
Attachments: AE - 12-03-2014 - 1604 WEST LANE.pdf
1604 West Lane
ﬂ&m:: X, 78732
ot 8, Lake Austin Village
VYol. 19, Page 88
O.P.R.T.C.TX
Gregory Millard
12104 Palisades Pkwy
Austin, TX 78732
Dear Mr. Millard, December 3, 2014

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting a variance from the 25’ ft. front building setback to
become 15" and the 10’ ft. sideline building setback to become 5' ft. and o variance from the required 50 ft. lot width to become 40 ft., in order to
construct a single family home. Austin Energy does not oppose this application for variance to build a single family home, within building footprint,

.irmnrwmroizo_.:_..m.uzcnrmn_ﬂcaumnmrmﬁ?nqoimman::u_.o_uommmo:n_mxmuz:u==v..o<m3m:an_.mmzno_:n:n:nmi:r?._m::mzmaxn_mn:o_._nm
@qmﬂm:n requirements, the National Electric Safety Code and OSHA.

Any removal or relocation of existing electric facilities will be at owners/applicants expense. If our service drop is recommended to be relocated,

when you obtain a building permit, please speak with our Distribution Construction Leader, Joan Wilhite, at 512-505-7604, as she will provide you
with direction for the relocation of service drop.

Thank you for contacting Austin Energy and if you have any further questions, please feel free to contact our office.

Regards,

Eben Kellogg
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1064 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732

3

To: City of Austin Board of Adjustment Members:

I just wanted to take a moment to explain where I am at in the development of the lot located at
1604 West Lane (Lot 8 Lake Austin Village Estates). In March 2015, I applied for and was
granted a variance request by the Board of Adjustment for four variances: front setback, side
setback, lot width and impervious cover (see attached Board of Adjustment Decision Sheet).
Due to unforeseen circumstances I was unable to begin the construction project within the
required 12 month period and the variance has expired. In December 2015, I was transferred out
of Austin, Texas to an assignment in Asia. At that time I made the decision to sell the lot in
question to a friend, Mr. Anderson. After relocating to Asia I regretted selling the lot and not
seeing the building process through to completion. Luckily, Mr. Anderson has agreed to sell me
the lot back and I currently have the lot under contract. I am re-applying for the exact same four
variances that were granted in March 2015.

I originally purchased the lot in the summer of 2013 with the intention of building a two story
residence (attachments A&B). The two story residence depicted in attachments A&B was
designed to fit the unique challenges the lot presents. When I purchased the lot there was a small
wooden building on the property that was approximately 400 sq. ft. (attachment C). The
structure had previously been used as a primary residence; however, the structure had not been
maintained and succumbed to termite and water damage. The structure has since been removed.
The lot was originally plated (attachment I) in 1964 and is approximately .15 acres (6572sq. ft.)
with a front lot width of 40° (arc = 40.14°, chord = 39.72’). The original deed (attachment H)
from 1964 specified a 15” front setback, 5’ rear setback, and 5° side setback.

The lot is currently zoned LA, the most restrictive residential zoning regulations in Austin. I had
been previously told by City of Austin Personnel on several occasions that I would be subject to
SF-2 setbacks because the lot does not meet the LA minimum size requirement of 43,560 sq. ft.
as required by 25-2-492 (attachment J). On November 21, 2014, I was notified by Ms.
Heldenfels that the LA section of the Zoning ordinance was changed effective July 2014 and the
exemption for lot design was taken out - so now all LA lots must meet LA requirements
regardless of the size. Based on the small size and unique shape of the lot in addition to the
overhead power lines running above the lot I am requesting a variance to allow a reduction from
a 40’ front setback to a 15” front setback, the reduction of the side setback from 10’ to 5°, the
reduction of the minimum front lot width from100’ to 48.7° (requested, measured at the 40’
setback line); and increase impervious cover from 35% to 38%. Note: The impervious cover
calculated for the residence and corresponding flat work in attachment B is 33.96%. 1am asking
for four extra percent (total 38%) to have enough impervious cover to build a storage shed.

At the time I purchased the lot there were Austin Energy (AE) power lines running over the
residence. After a significant amount of legal research and conversations with AE, it was
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1064 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732

determined that AE had no recorded utility easement for the power lines. AE advised that if
challenged in court they would assert a prescriptive easement based on the length of time power
lines had been in place. I briefly explored the option of relocating or burying the power lines,
however, the expense was prohibitive. Ithen worked with AE to have the overhead lines
narrowed. AE developed a plan that switched the cross member supporting the power lines from
a large wood timber (attachment C) to a narrow profile arm (attachment D). Although this
change seems minor I gained approximately two feet of building width. As a prerequisite of this
project I granted AE a recorded utility easement that crosses the lot (attachment E). In addition I
paid for the cost of the utility construction (attachment F).

Based on the trajectory of the existing overhead power lines a reduction of the front setback from
40’ to 15° and side setback from 10’ to 5’ would allow me a significant amount of building area
(width) to place the proposed structure (attachment A&B). The proposed structure will have a
footprint as represented in attachment B. The lot currently has no neighbors on any side. The
rear of the lot adjoins the property that makes up Quinlan Park owned by Travis County, all lots
to the south and east (lots 9-18) were bought by the Lake Austin Spa and fenced off, the lot
across the street (lot 32) is a septic drain field for the duplex located on lot 33, and lots 6 & 7 to
the north are currently vacant.

Additionally, in July 2015, with the March 2015 variance in place I was able to obtain a City of
Austin OSSF permit (See attachment J).

I have previously contacted the two property owners whose lots are in the immediate vicinity of
my lot. Gary Attal (lots 31-34) and David Keymer (lots 6&7) have given me their approval for
the requested variance.

The development of Lake Austin Village has varied over the years with no standardization to the
neighborhood. Allowing me the requested variance would not affect the character of the
neighborhood. Ihope after a thorough review of the documents you will agree and re-grant a me
a variance allowing a reduction of the front setback to 15°, side setback to 5°, the reduction of the
minimum front lot width from100° to 48.7" (requested, measured at the 40’ setback line); and
increase impervious cover from 35% to 38%. Thank you for your consideration.

3
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 9, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0171
_Y____ Jeff Jack - Chair

Michae! Von Ohlen MOTION TO GRANT items A, B, C, and D to 38% IC
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair 2° THE MOTION

Sallie Burchstt

Ricardo De Camps OUT

Brian King OUT

Vincent Harding

Will Schnier - Alternate

__ Y  Stuart Hampton - Alternate

Y
Y
Y
Y
- ¥on

OWNER/APPLICANT: Gregory Millard
ADDRESS: 1604 WEST LN

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section 25-2-
492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 15 feet (requested} and;
B. decrease minimum lot width from 100 feet (required) to 40 feet (requested)

in order to construct a single family home in a “LA", Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa Hawthorne
motion to Postpone to January 12, 2015, Board Member Sallie Burchett second on a 7-0 vole;
POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015, Jan 12, 2015 POSTPONED TO February 9, 2015 AT THE
APPLICANT'S REQUEST; FEB 9, 2015 POSTPONED TO March 9, 2015 AT THE
APPLICANT'S REQUEST

Re-notification request:

A. decrease the front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 15 feet
(requested); and to

B. decrease minimum lot width from 100 feet (required) to 48.7 feet
(requested, measured at 40 foot front setback line); and to

C. decrease the minimum side setback on north side of lot from 10 feet
(required) to 5 feet (requested); and to

D. Section 25-2-551(C) (3) (Lake Austin District Regulations) to increase the
maximum impervious cover from 35% (required for slope gradient of 15% or less)
to 45% (requested)

in order to construct a single family home in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.
FINDING:

March 9, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michael Von Ohlen
motion to Grant Items A, B, C, and D to 38 % impervious coverage , Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne second on a 7-0 vote; GRANTED ITEMS A, B, C AND D TO 38%
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE.

mI
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1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
lot 8 was platted in 1964 with a 15' front setback, 5' side, 5' rear, and a front 1ot width of 40,
lot B is now zoned LA-25' front setback, 10'side, 20'rear, additionally COA requires a 50'
minimum lot width

2. (&) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: the
overheard power lines combined with the LA setbacks severely limit what structure can be
erected on the property
(b} The hardship Is not general to the area in which the property is located because: the only
lot in the subdivision that has the overhead power lines running through the middle of the
property

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because: placing a residential structure on
lot 8 with a 15’ will not alter the character of the neighborhood, there has been no

andardization to the development in Lake Austin Village

eff Jack
Chairman

Leane Heldenfeis
Executive Liaison
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT B, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE,

A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS Waterloo Surveyors Inc. wnsez Foun /27 |
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING iron Rod
TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF SURVEY PLAT /
RECORD IN VOLUME 19, concrele uan/
PAGE BB OF THE PLAT N
Qv RECORDS OF TRAVIS SCALE S
c COUNTY, TEXAS 1"=2¢' Nl
©
w—l State of Texas: 8
ot County of Travis: m
% The undersigned does hereby AREA'S =
certify that this survey was FIRST FLOOR 783 €]
this day made on the property e ol o
egally deseribed hereon and is S 924 °,
0 correct, and this survey complies TOTAL LIVING 1687
O with the current Texas Society o
w=] of Professional Surveyors e 832 ] ..»
. Stapdards and Specifications for PORCH 59 % )
cn  ° Cetesory B & 5 condition I survey. BALCONY 77 —2
And I certify that the property shown o W
2675
Lm hereon IS _NOT within a special TOTAL COVERED “ W .m
@  food hazerd identified by th ER
c flood hazard mrea as identiffed by the TOTAL LOT AREA 6572 3
h Federal Insurance Adm. Department of TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 2932 &
el e IMPERVIOUS PERC. 33.96%
(=
© revised as per Map Number 48453C0410H SN 1674
L-““ Zonei__ X Dated:09/26 /0B SIDEWALK Wmmw
DRIVEWAY
A Survey Doted: August 8, 2014 TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 2733
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@achment E- 1604 West L\e

City of Austin
Austin’s Communtity-Owned Eleclric Ulility www.austinenergy.com

Town Lake Center ¢ 721 Barlon Springs Road » Austin, Texas + 78704

March 6, 2014

Mr. Gregory Millard
12104 Palisades Parkway
Austin, Texas 78732

gregory.m.millard@usdoj.qov
Subject: Electric Utility Easement — 1604 West Lane

Dear Mr. Millard:

Attached is the Electric Utility Easement for the above-described Project. Please
sign and notarize: the document and retumn it to me at the above address, along
with a check in the amount of $50.00, payable to the Travis County Clerk for the
recording fee. If submitting a personal check, please put your Driver's
License number and a telephone number on the check.

Should you have any questions regarding the Easement, please contact me at
(512)322-6237.

Sincerely,

REPTON Ty G-
Wendi Broden
Public Involvement/Real Estate Services

Atftachment
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Easement No,
Elle N&.

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION UTILITY EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS
DATE:
GRANTOR: GREGORY MILLARD
GRANTOR'S ADDRESS: 12104 Palisades Parkway
Austin, Texas 78732
GRANTEE: THE CITY OF AUSTIN
GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: P. O. Box 1088
Austin, Travis County, Texas
PROPERTY: Lot 8 of LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, a

subdivision in Travis County, Texas, according
to thé map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume
19, Page 88, of the Plat Records- of Travis
County, Texas. LBeing the same property
conveyed to GRANTOR. by General Warranty
Deed, recorded lunder Document Number
20131397086, Official Public Records, Travis
County, Texas.

GRANTOR, for goed and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which s acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to GRANTEE an
easement and right of way along, over,- under, and across that portion of the
Property bounded and described on Exhibit A and shown on Exhibit B, attached
hereto and incorporated herein (the "Easement"), to place, construct,
reconsiruct, install, operate, repair, maintain, inspect, replace, upgrade or
remove (in whole or in part) electric distribution and telecommunications lines
and systems and all necessary or desirable appurtenances and structures (the
"Facilities"), and to permit telephone and. cable television lines and systems to be
placed, constructed, reconstructed, installed, operated, repaired, maintained,
inspedted, replaced, upgradéd er removed (in-whole or in part), and maintained
in the Easement, and to cut or frim trees and shribbery and to remove
obstructions as necessary to keep them. clear of the Facilities and permit
GRANTEE unimpeded access tp the Facilities.

Version 2.0
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GRANTOR may not place, erect or maintain in the Easement (a) any permanent
structures, including, but not limited to habitable structures such as homes or
offices, (1) any structure of any kind in such proximity to the Facilittes as would
constitute a violation of the National Electric Safsty Code in effect at the time the
structure is erected, nor, (c) without Grantee's prior written consent, any
stricture, including, but not limited to drainage, filtration or detention ponds, or
make changes in grade, elevation, or contour of the land which would impair
Grantee’s access to its Facillties in the Easement for the purposes stated ahove.

Upon completion of initial construction or any subsequent work in the Easement,
GRANTEE shall repair any material damage to the Property so as to restore
same to substantially the same condition it was in prior to commencement of the
work, but GRANTEE shall not be required to replace any trees, shrubbery or
obstnictions which GRANTEE removed due to interference with its use of the
Easement.

TO HAVE AND HOLD the same perpetually unto GRANTEE and to its
successors and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any reasonable
time or times to enter upon and cross the Property to the extent necessary for
the foregoing purposes.

GRANTOR, does hereby covenant and bind itself, and its ‘heirs, successors,

-assigns and legal representatives to warrant and forever defend all and singular

the Easement unto GRANTEE, and its successors and assigns, against every
person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.
Such rights and Easement shall be covenants running with the land and shall be
binding upon the GRANTOR, its personal representatives, heirs, execttors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

IN ' WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument. as of
the date first abave stated.

GRANTOR:

GREGORY MILLARD

Version 2.0
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

2014, by GREGORY MILLARD.

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
City of Austin — Austin Energy

721 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78704

Attn: Melody Giambruno

Electric Distribution Utility Easement
Legal Review 06/15/07

Version 2.0

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name

Notary's Commission Expires




EXHIBIT “A”

SURVLEY PLAT OF A 0.028 ACRE (1232 SQUARE FEET) TRACT OF
LAND, BEING A 15 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND AND EASEMENT
OUT OF AND A PART OF LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, A
SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT RECORDED IN YOLUME 9, PAGE 88, OF THE PLAT RECORDS
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.028 ACRE TRACT OF LAND
BEING SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED SKETCH LABELED EXHIBIT
“B" AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND
BOUNDS AS FOLLOW:

BEGINNING al a point for the north cornei of the hereln described 0,028 acre tract of land
(Texus State Planc Grid Coordinates; Texas Central Zone 4203 N(Y) 10091322268, E(X)
3055902.817 NAD83) sainc being 4 point on the southeast line of that certain five foot utility
casement as show on said plat of Lake Austin Vitlage and point within the bounds of said Lot 8,
from this point a one-half inch iron rod found for the northwest corner of the sajd Lot 8, same
ticing the southwest comer of Lot 7, of the suid Lake Austin Village and a point on the east linc
of that called 5.8 scres of land deseribed to Travig Codnly, ‘Texas (Mary Quintan Park) in that
certain Warranty Deed as recorded in Volume 608, Page 271, of the Deed Records of Travis
County, Texas benrs: North 14'52°28" East, a distance of 21.21 feet crossing over the suid Lot 8;

THENCE South 77'33'24" Easl; crossing over the sald Lot 8 a distance of 94.59 feel tou
point for the east comer of the herein described 0,028 acre tract of land, same being point on the
common dividing litic of the said Lot 8 and Lot 9, of the said Lake Austin Viliage end from this
point a one-half inch iron rod found for the southeast corner of the said Lot 8, some being the
northcast corner of the said Lot 9 and a point on the ourving weést right of way line of West Lane,
a public roud in Travis County, Texas, bears: North 75°17'40" East, a distouce of 14,62 feet;

THENCE South 75°17'40" West, along the common dividing linc of the seid Lot 8 and the
said Lot 9 a distance of 32,87 feet {o a point for the south corer of the herein described 0.028
acre tract of [and, same being a point on.the common dividing line of the said Lot 8 and the said
Lot 9-and from this point a oné-half inch iron rod found for the commaon west comer of the snid
1ot §, arid the said Lot'9, bears: South 75°17°40" West; a distance of 98.70 fect;

THENCE North 77°33'24" West, crossing over the said Lot 8 a distunce of 69.66 feet to a
culculated point for the west comner of the hercin deseribed 0.028 acre tract of Jand, sume hcﬁlg ]
point on the soulieast line 6f the said five foot utility casement as show Gn said plat of Loke
Austin Village and point within (he bounds of sald Lot 8, from thils polnt the lust said one-hall
inch iron vod found for the common west comer of the smd Ldt 8, and the said Lot 9, bears:
South 34°2506" West, a disiance of 48,57 feet crossing over the said Lot 8, same being a point
on the southeast line of the said 5.8 acres of land;

THENCE North 28°30'34" Eust, colicldent with the southeast line of the said five foot utifity
ensement as show on suid plat of Luke Austin Village and crossing dver the said Lot 8, 15.6] feet

Page | of 2 _
FaSurveyligiDistribution\Mise-201 011604 West LoneADWGOMG04 West Lune.doe

£S5




to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 0,028 acres or 1232 square feet of land more or
legs.

BASIS OF BEARINGS: GRID NORTH, TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,

TEXAS CENTRAL ZONE 4203, NADS3.
Reference the attnched sketcl marked EXHIBIT “B",

I hereby certify thit these field notes were prepared from an on the ground survey made under my
supervision in February 2014,

Prepared By: AUSTIN ENERGY

Pope-2.0f2
1ASurvey g Dstribijtion'M1sc. 201401604 West Lune\DWGH 604 West Lane.doc
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Millard, Gregory M.

From: I B R S i @
Sent: Thursday, June 26, 2014 3:04 PM

To: Millard, Gregory M. aq
Subject: Recorded Electric Easement

Attachments; 1604 West Lane Easement Receipt.pdf

Mr. Millard,

Attached is a copy of the recorded document for your records.
I've also attached a copy of the receipt from the County Clerk for the recording fees.

Thank you for your assistance,

Dave Lambert

Planner Senior

Austin Energy

2500 Montopolis Dr, Ste. 1007.10
ph. 512.322.6109

Please note: E-mail correspondence to and from the City of Austin Is sublect to requests for required disclosure under the Public
Information Act. !
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TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK
P.0. BOX 149325
AUSTIN, TX 78714-9325
(5i2) 854-9188

gp FILEHE
- ISBUED T0:
GREGORY WILLARD

RECEIPT # 73304
DATE 06/24/2014 01:20:03 PH

DOCUMENT # PGS FEE
20140939897 6

EASENENT 46,00
Total Amount Dus 46.00
CHECK 10%9% 50. 00
Total Paviment 50.00
Overace Amount: 4.00

UNLESS REGUESTED ALL AMOUNTS
FOR OVERPAYHENTS IM THE AMOLNT
OF $5 OR MORE WILL BE ISSUED
AT THE END OF THE HONTH

e

HAVE A NICE DAY
INDEYES AVAILABLE
Wik, TRAVISCOUNTYELERK . ORG
DANA DEBEAUVOIR
COUNTY CLERK
Deputy: RODRIBUEZA

3
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Work Request Charges Quotation m
Austin Energy 5
To: GREGORY MILLARD Quote Number:  NO1250902
GREGORY MILLARD .
1604 WEST LN Designer Name:  BOXTON, JAMES
Relocate OH lines Description: COST TO REPLACE OVERHEAD 8 FEETWOOD

ARM CONSTRUCTION WITH NARROW
PROFILE CONSTRUCTION ON TWO POLES.

Quote Date: 3/111/2014
Preferred Option: Yes
No. Payments: 1

Project:
Quotation Detalls ’ Due
Unit Before
Description Refundable? Cost Quantity Total Work  Ppaid
Time & Materials No 1,414.62 1.16 162670 Y
Charges Due Before Work Starts: 1,626.70
Tax: 0.00
Subtotal: 1,628.70
Charges Due On Completion: 0.00
Tax: 0.00
Subtotal: 0.00
Total Charges; 1,626.70
Total Tax: 0.00
- Total Including Tax: 1,626.70
. CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS NO.23975644
A % \Ll RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT OF FUNDS
DATE RECEIVED: 3. l (ﬂ 9.&
RECEIVED FROM: G'MGLOTH +Chpisting Milla fq. s 7_
IN PAYMENT FOR: Chg,M"Q- OUQM O QO“S'H‘”.O\er)\ "'O “q r Loty ﬁQ'F
“AMOUNT vERiFIED BY: _) D090 CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
REPT B/s
AXXXXX FUND | AGENCY | ORG g:g ACTV ggﬁ WORKORDER CATG | ACCT AMOUNT
TR XXX XXX XXXX XX XXXX XXXX XXAAAXNX XXXX | XXXX XXXXXX
CASH E:/ @0 noy 900 '4@ Ysas | |8.509D Qﬂw LLQMJO
CHECK
MONEY
ORDER O

QusKireneray Cupniha ¥ d fh

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
FIN 7028 Rev 7/50 WHITE - Finance YELLOW - Dapt PINK - Employee GOLD - Dapt. Fils




®® Attachment G - 16Q@Xest Lane

QQ’_:—Q
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ~N &
LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, N
A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS

COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING N
TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF
RECORD IN VOLUME 193,
PAGE 88 OF THE PLAT
RECORDS OF TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS

Found 1/2"
Iron Rod

— %

concrete pod
State of Texas:
County of Travis:

The undersigned does hereby

certify that this survey was

this day made on the property
legally described hereon and is
correct, and this survey complies
with the current Texas Society

of Professional Surveyors

Standards and Specifications for

a Category 18 & 5 Condition N survey.

chain link fence

And [ certity that the property shown
hereop IS NOT | within & special

liood hazard area as identified by Lhe

Federal Insurance Adm. Department of

HUD Flood hazard boundary map I
revised as per Map Number: 4B453C0410H
Zonem___ X Datad:09/26 /08

S 7517°40° W 146.35

Survey Dated: August 8, 2014

— — —— — — BEARING BASE (146.58") —0 —— — —

Thomas P. Dixon R.P.LS. 4324

LOT 8 IS SUBJECT TO:
RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENT
RIGHTS OF RECORD

10" Elec. Esmli. | =
~J
w~f

e
%G

-
{

/S
19/88 i---;é@)---l—_, 5

s Irrigation A
Elev. 98° control valve
Found 1/2
i Iron Rod 4 Ry

as found “‘o,-;c‘ g -

on the ground——o_ = e} ound
§ Iy 3-9. ‘;f‘('o‘s' —a——lron Rod
s ,S?¢3¢~(39500) with /cap

Ny

Waterloo Surveyors Inc. sarer )

_ SURVEY PLAT
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"orgmty SCALE
er,t 1"=20

BENCH MARK
Set Spindle

in pole, assumed
elevation 100
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/

power poles

a/88
5" Utility Esmt,

Found 1/2"
Iron Rod

0.15 ACRE

www.WaterlooSurveyors.com - Aus}
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POWER LINE PROFILE "A” = 7] meters
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| overhead power lines ?; = Bl |
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B | Attachment H - 1604 West Lane

T e 2 & . ) i
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" OHE STATZ OF TEXAS et gme * N
oo COUNTY OF TRAVIS

KHOW ALL MEN BY THESE FPRESENTS, thet we, Chavles O_ Mard and 1 B
" wife, Loretis L, Hasd, of the' County of Travis, Stite of Texss, 'z
hereinafter referred to ss GRANTORS, for and in contideration of
the aum of Ten Dollaps ($10,00) and other valuable consideration :
paid by A. C. Ercdnax of Harris County, Texas, hercinafter refersed . : :
Lo &2 UMANTEE, the receipt of which 1s hereby xelmowledged and . *
for the paysent of which no llen, eit.hu; express or izplied, 38 re- f
talned, have 501D, GCRANTED, and CONVETYED, and by these prasents do
szz.!.,' GRANT, &nd -CONVEY n_ntoul. €. Brotnax, all of the following
described property oelng pituated in Travis Counsy, te:.u,' :;w::r.:'

1ot Nuxber Twenty-Three {23) of lake Austin

Village Subdivisien, in Travis County,
¢ Tecas, according to Che map ar t Lhere-

of of :vzard 4in Book 19, FPage , of the

FPlat Recordsof Travis County, Texas,

. TO HAVE AND 0 HOLD the abova described presises, together with
a1l and singular the Tights and appurtensnces thereto In Any wise be-
-longing unco che sagd dreatee, hio helrs and assipns forever. Apd
we do hercby bind ourselves, cur helrs, executors And admipistrators
o WARRANT AND aomm. DEPEND, all and singular, the said premises un=

1
to the sald GRANTEE, _h.ts' héirs ard assigns, Againet every person whoms Ef:.

soever Iawfully olaimfng or ©o claim che same or apy part thereof,

; Thin eonveyance, houev.er. ip made oubject to ALl valid cAtemente
: affecting the use of said property 8s this date peflected by tho
Jrecords of Travi:z County, Texas, ond fs subject -to-the following !
resrrictions affectisn: the wie of the propercy bersin convayed, towies

1
1., MNo-buildin; shill be erccted or majinzained on eny lot In

O paid sui-divizion olper thar & private regidence and a
privace garige for the sole use ol the owner or ozeupant,

2, No cld, usel, existing buildipg or strucrure of any xind
nor any pArt of an old, used, exissing bulldipg or structure e
3hall be moved on, placed or, or perzitted to Femain on w1
apy lot, All construction ahall be of new mateplal. :

3, Ko house tritlers phall be placed on any lot, either temporucily
or permabhertly, K3 texporary srieks or structutes will be
placed on ARy lot. 7

P
Soeamiogs

—emt
L e,

P

e

tall e

DEED RECORDS
Trwvte Covam, T
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4, Any resiSence plsecdon late 1 through ¥; loss 33 through 36;
lste 25 throusg 28, snd loss 16 through 28, xhall have 2 xini-
mae of 650 sq.0t, of floor sre? exclusive of perchea, stogps,
belconien, open or elowed corports, petios or Earsges., Any
residence placed on lots 8 througn 17; end lots RS through 32
shall have 8 ainimum of 800 sq.fs. of Lisor srea exelusive of
porches, stoops, balconics, open or cloved &orporse, patios,
or garAges.

5. Mo buidding shall be erected, placed, or pltered on any jot
until the conotruction plams &nd specifications are approved
by the Architectural Contrel Committee. Thie spproval will
be ui; urltr ahd one copy of the plahs ard specificutions will
Tem2xln ONn LY

6., The Aruvhitectural Control Committec ia cocposct of 3 Members
appointed by Charles G, Bard. ’ :

T. Rintmun setbeck lines »hall be na Collows: No residentis)
structure shall be lozated neorey the {rout line thea 15 ft..
or pearer the side etrest line than 10 5., hor noarer the
site or rear lotv line thanm 5 ft. Detoched garages, €arporte,
and ztorage bulldings kay be located within 3 rt. of xide lot
1ine and within 5 ft. of rear lot line. The exccptioh belng
1ot 35, oh which there $» eon cxisting struetice. Construce
tion munt be completed within ohe year after starting.

B. Ko CLence zhall be permitted to cxtend ‘Deares to any street
than the setback lines indicated edbova. .

9. ¥Ne animslr or birss, nr-hu-‘ then bovpehold pets shall be kept
on say Aet. .

10.. Ke naxious or offenpive trade or ony other sctivity aholl be
permitted op any 1ot that mey be or become sn annsyance to the
neighborhood, .

11. Yo styugturea, vires, poles, or other obgtyructions ghall be 1o+
cated 3In violatioo of amy such easaments Indicated oo the plst.

12. No gign of any kind shsll Bk diesplayed to the public view an
sny 1ot other then one sign of nbt more thsn 5 ag, ft. Advere
tising the vroperty for szle or rveat, or signstged by the
bulldsr to sdvertise the property during constructien apd
s3les periods.

]
13, Mo outpide tollet or privy shall be erected or orintalpned in
the subdivision. A1l sapitars plunbing £h3)1 eonfors with
the minimul requirements of the Haslth Departoent of Travis .
County snd the State of Texax.

14, Mo let in thiz pubdivisiop shel)l be sold to, er realded upom,
other then w:n'blﬂ.i of the Csucazian race.

$918 rectrictions sre to run with the land and are to be binding

upons ¢nd obeerved by GRANTEE, hie heirs and ossigna, and may be co-

forced bY BNy Person ocuning an interest: in any of the property witusted

* 4n Lake Auatin Yillege SubdivieSon. I any persan or pertons shall

violote or dtteops to viclase these reatricstionz, 1t shall be lewful
for chy person owning any interest in Lake puztin Village Subdivisico
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o prececute procesdinga At ,J.av or in equity &gainst the person or per- ::l 35
sons violating or Attempting to viplate stid restrictlons, or shy of 3
them, either to prevent him or then {row 5o deang or to correet such’
violationa and to recover dumages or other reliefl for such vioiation r

or violatjiens, f# o
+ ¥Witness our hands At Austin, Tex: . gay of August, 196k,
g
. 4 &y
4 h'% :“% )
THE STATE OF TEXAS .

COUNTY OF TRAVLS

BEPORE ME, the undersigned, a Hotary FPublic in and for sa’d County
and State, on this day persom.ﬁy appeayred Charlea G, Hard oand loretta .
L., Hard, hiz wife, both known to me €0 be the person whose najmco are sub-
actibed to the foregolng instrument, and &fkmovledged 40 me that they

each executed the se—r for the purposes and conaiderition theretn ex- .
preased, and the said loretta L. Hatd, wife of the =210 Churien €. ¥,
having been examined by me privily &nd epirt from her husband, snd having
the saze fully explained Lo her, she, the atid forstea L. Hard, mcknow-
ledged sueh instrument to be her Act ang teed, and she degclaped that

she had willingly signhed the seme Tor the purposes and conaiderntion
therein expressed, &nd that she did not wish te retract it. 5

GIVEN UNDER MY RAND AND SEAL OF OFPICE THIS the 3f-frqny of August,

1654,
G'OPM? ' / /‘M (A M

w -
l - . P A . [t 75
., - otary & An & or
; Travis County, Texas L
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O
®Attachment J-1604 Wes@ l.é@ne

a—
§ 25-2-492 - SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. 5’,
(A} The table in Subsection (D) establishes the principal site development regulations for each zoning
district.

(B) Except as provided in Subsection (C), if a requirement of Subsection (D) conflicts with another
provision of this title, the more restrictive regulation govems.

{C) The requirements of the other provisions of this subchapter supersede the reguirements of
Subsection (D), to the extent of conflict,

{D) Site development regulation table.

Source: Section 13-2-630; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 89110448, Ord. 000511-109; Ord. 030731-53; Ord.
031211-11; Ord. 041118-57, Ord. 20100819-064

— - .

L RR SR [sE2 [sF3
'MINIMUM LOT SIZE {square feet): 43,560 |43,560 .10,000 ’5,750 5750
..
'MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: - 100 100 |60 Tso  |so
]
'MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT: 1 1 1 11 .
'MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35 35 35 l3s a5
"MINIMUM SETBACKS: |
" FRONT YARD: 40 40 25 |5 |25
© STREET SIDE YARD: 25 25 15 15 |15
" INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 10 10 5 5 5
* REAR YARD: 20 20 10 10 10
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: — 20%  |35% 40% | 40%
'MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: . 25%  |40% 45%  |45%

* See Section 25-2-551 (Lake Austin District Regulations).
** See Section 25-2-556 (Family Residence District Regulations).
*** Ses Section 25-2-780 (Conservation Single Family Residential Use).

Page 1



SF-4A |SF-4B  |SF-5 fs&s [MF-1 6\2
'MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet): . ** 5750 |5,750 ;8,000
MINIMUM CORNER LOT AREA {square feet): . . -~ - L
I []
'MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: . * |50 (0 [s0 !
i H
. - i i . 3 B R ;
MINIMUM CORNER LOT WIDTH: . s 0 = -
. : | !
MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT: . jes s |— s
: g ‘
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: . * 35 (35 40
+ 1
'MINIMUM SETBACKS: ' |
F - S —— S —— - S—— et > S - —— p il b P —— . g —— ‘
FRONT YARD: * - 25 25 25
STREET SIDE YARD: . * 15 15 15
INTERIOR SIDE YARD: * 10 5 5 5 |
" REAR YARD: . o 10 10 10
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: . 40%  |40%  |40%  |45%
'MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: * 60%  |55%  [55%  [55%

* See Section 25-2-779 (Small Lot Single-Family Residential Uses) and Section 25-4-232 (Small Lot

Subdivisions).

** See Section 25-2-558 (Single-Family Residence Condominium Site District Regulations).

** See Section 25-2-559 (Urban Family Residence District Of Townhouse And Condominium

Residence District Retirement Housing Use).

MEF-2

MF-3

ME-4

MF-5

MF-6 [MH '

'MINIMUM LOT SIZE {square feet):

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000

8,000 |—

Page 2



0

MINIMUM LOT WIDTl;i:

50 50 lso 0[50 -
! .
'MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT: s L AL PO
SRS S I oo
_ MAXIMUM HEIGHT; ‘40or3storles 140 |60 |60 (50 -
MINIMUM SETBACKS: |
N R N ,
FRONT YARD: 25 25 15 15 15 -
-
© STREET SIDE YARD: 15 15 (15 |15 |15 |= |
I N e b d i
" INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 5 s 5 5 s i=
S ;
REAR YARD: 10 10 ‘10 10 |10 -
S SIS SN SN SR R T
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 50% 55% leo% 60% (70% —
. i i ! i
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: 60% 65% [70% |70% (80% | — :
| I
'MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ?— T75:1 i.75:1 11 |- 7— i
? [

* See Section 25-2-561 (Muiltifamily Residence Low Density District Reguiations).

** See Section 25-2-562 (Multifamily Residence Medium Density District Regulations).

*** See Section 25-2-563 (Muitifamily Residence Moderate-High Density and Multifamily Residence High

Density District Regulations).

LR

NO Lo G0 |cR | \GR
MINIMUM LOT 5IZE (square feet); |5,750 5,750 5,750 {20,000 ;5,750 i5,750 :
, |
MNIMUMLOTWIOTH: |50 [so  |so !0 |so } 50
|
'MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35 or 2 stories |40 or 3 stories (60 40 40 or 3 stories iﬁo
! .

'MINIMUM SETBACKS:

Page 3



FRONT YARD:

25 _ "15 so Tz? ' |10
STREET SIDE YARD: 1315 “lis _ 115 50 §15 10 ‘
INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 5 5 5 20 - o
| : |

REAR YARD: 5 5 5 |20 |- -
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: |35%  [S0%  |60% [25% |50%  |75%
,

"MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: | 60% 70% 80% |60% 180% 90%
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO  |.35:1 71 41 251 lsa 1

E :

L CBD |DMU |W/LO s jes1 !
"MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet): 5,750 ';— T 43,560** 5,750"'_5,_?7_56 |
MINIMUM LOTWIDTH:  lso = |= 100 50 |50 ,
'MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 200 |* 120 |25orlstory** |60 |60 —"
'MINIMUM SETBACKS: a _d.
" FRONT YARD: 10 - |= 25 10 |10 1
TeTREETSDEYARD: |10 |- = |z |10 [0 —
" INTERIOR SIDE YARD: - - |- Is - |-
‘ |
REAR YARD: - - - 25 - - 'l
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 50% ._100% 100% |— 95% [95% ,
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: _ |50%  |100% |100% |70%  |95% |95%
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREARATIO |81 |81 |53 |25 21 (21 :
i

Page 4



e e o e i1

o0

DR E-AV AG**
, ;
MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet): 10 acres * { 10 acres wee
H
_ et e e e D Emea. oz e
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH: 100 A see
'MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT 1 - s
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35 . 60 a4e
U
MINIMUM SETBACKS: i
.
FRONT YARD: 25 * 100 jane
. : :
STREET SIDE YARD: 25 * 100 axs
st = . N .
INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 10 * 100 wee
REAR YARD: 10 . 100 +e4
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: 12,000 AR nu
i
'MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: 15,000 . Js wes
e = L PR = — .
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO - . i— i

* See Section 25-2-623 (Aviation Services District Regulations).

** See Section 25-2-621 (Agricultural District Regulations).

*** See Section 25-2-626 (Public District Regulations).
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Utility Development Services Division AUST'”
625 East 10" Street LAJATER
Austin, Texas 78701 - We—
(512) 972-0050 fax: (512) 972-0251 Clearty Re“""{h
PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY ﬁ
ISSUED DATE: July 29, 2015 UNIQUE #: 23826941

AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

Attachment %@4 West Lane OO
oo

SITE ADDRESS: 1604 West Ln, Austin, Texas 78732

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 8 Lake Austin Village

OWNER'S NAME: Gregory Millard

LAKE PROPERTY (YES/NQO): NO

WATER SOURCE: Water Contro] & Improvement District 17

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Single Family Residence SIZE: 3 bedrooms/ 1,705 sq. ft. / 240 gpd

FACILITY SPECIFICATIONS

1. One Aqua Aire AA500-4073 four compartment concrete tank composed of a 400-gallon trash compartment, 500 gpd
aerobic compartment, a clarifier sludge return compariment, and a 750-gallon pump compartment.

2. One Sta-Rite model 20DOMO05121 % HP effluent pump with floats and controls for time dosing.

3. One ETI control panel with audio and visual alarms.

4. One drip irrigation field with a total of 1,800 square feet of application area (a total of 900 linear feet of Netafim
Bioline 0.6 GPH drip emitter tubing).

INITIAL TWO-YEAR SERVICE POLICY REQUIRED (YES/NO): YES

DESIGNER: Derrick E. Lormand, R.S.

AUTHORIZATION IS HEREBY GIVEN TQ CONSTRUCT AN ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY ON THE ABOVE
DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED DESIGNED PLAN WHICH IS APPROVED BY
THE AUSTIN WATER UTILITY ON THIS DATE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED ON THE SITE

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

=

Construct per designer’s plan_and the Austin Water Utility’s approval letter. If construction cannot proceed
exactly as specified by approved plan and the Austin Water Utility’s approval letter, stop construction and have

the designer submit a revised plan to the Austin Water Utility for review and approval.

This property may be located within the habitat boundaries of an endangered species. Issuance of this permit to construct
an on-site sewage facility does not assure compliance with the Endangered Species Act. For information, please call the
Travis County Transportation and Natural Resources Department, (512) 854-9383.

The issuance of this permit is not a verification that this tract of land has been subdivided in accordance with the laws and
regulations governing subdivision of land. Tt is also not, therefore, a guarantee of future provision of other utility services
to this tract of land.

Landscaping and vegetation of drainfield must be complete before a license to operate will be issued.

ALL INSTALLATION WORK IN THE STATE OF TEXAS MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN INSTALLER LICENSED
WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

NOTE: This on-site sewage facility must meet all of the requirements of the City of Austin Ordinance No. 20131003-97, including

setback distances. If unforeseen and/or adverse conditions are encountered (including but not limited to excessive rock,
seepage, or high water table), stop construction and contact the Austin Water Utility. A revised construction permit may
be issued. THIS PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT SHALL EXPIRE ONE YEAR FROM THE ORIGINAL ISSUED
DATE. DO NOT START THE OSSF CONSTRUCTION BEFORE OBTAINING BUILDING PERMIT
APPROVAL (IF APPLICABLE). THE AUSTIN WATER UTILITY SHALL NOT PERFORM ANY
INSPECTION OF THE OSSF UNTIL BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED.

APPROVED: &v’w—g , P.E., 050030469 DATE: July 29, 2015

?
2
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AUSTIN WATER UTILITY :
Utility Development Services Division AUSTIn

625 East 10" Street I‘IATER

(512) 972-0050 fax: (512) 972-0251 Ctearly petio®?

ML

Austin, Texas 78701 - W r— m a
—-—

U3

July 29, 2015

Mr. Derrick Lormand, R.S,
12713 Majestic Oaks Drive
Austin, Texas 78732

Re:

Letter of Approval
Private On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) for 1604 West Lane
Lot 8, Lake Austin Village

Dear Mr. Lormand:

The Austin Water Utility has completed the review of your revised plans for the proposed facility consisting of one
Aqua Aire AA500-4073 four compartment concrete tank composed of a 400-gaflon trash compartment, 500 gpd aerobic
compartment, a clarifier sludge return compartment, and a 750-gallon pump compartment; one Sta-Rite model 20DOM05121 'z
HP effluent pump with floats and controls for time dosing; one ETI control panel with audio and visual alarms; one drip
irrigation field with a total of 1,800 square feet of application area (a total of 900 linear feet of Netafim Bioline 0.6 GPH drip
emitter tubing); and related appurtenances to serve a single family residence with a design flow of 240 gallons per

day.

The attached plan is approved as submitted to allow construction of the OSSF with the following stipulations:

1.

A copy of a deed-recorded instrument must clearly state that a continuous service policy shall be provided for
this facility for the first two years. Within thirty (30} days of the expiration of the initial two-year service
policy, the owner shall either obtain a new maintenance contract, or maintain the system personally (only
homeowners of aerobic treatment systems who have taken a City-approved training and registered with the
City may maintain their own system).

A copy of the initial two-year service policy (“maintenance contract™) for this facility shall be furnished to
the Austin Water Utility prior to the issuance of the License to Operate.

The Austin Water Utility’s approval of this plan will be automatically rescinded if any site grading cuts are
constructed within twenty five (25) feet of the proposed drainfield sites.

If it is necessary to modify your proposed plan, the Austin Water Utility will require a 30-day review period
for the modified plan. All construction on this project will be required to stop until the modified plan is
approved by the Austin Water Utility.

This property may be located within the habitat boundaries of the Golden-Cheeked Warbler, an endangered
species. The Austin Water Utility’s approval of your plan and the issuance of a Permit to Construct a private
sewage facility does not assure compliance with the Endangered Species Act. For information, please call
Travis County Transportation and Natural Resources Department, (512) 854-9383.

This Permit to Construct does not authorize the use of the single-family residence as a shori-term rental
property. Utilizing the single-family residence as a short-term rental property constitutes an alteration of
the OSSF permit (30 TAC §285.2(C) & COA §15-5-3), which would require a new permit under 30 TAC
§285.3(a) & COA §15-5-3.



Mr. Derrick Lormand, R.S.
Tuly 29, 2015
Page 2 of 2

7. All private water lines, including non-potable irrigation lines, must maintain a 10-foot separation to all
OSSF components.

Our approval of this plan is based upon the data and information submitted with it. The Austin Water Utility reserves
the right 1o revoke this approval if conditions are encountered during construction, which are not reflected by the plan
and may affect the proper operation of the proposed system.

The issuance of this Approval Letter is not a verification that this tract of land has been subdivided in accordance with
the laws and regulations governing subdivision of land. It is also not, therefore, a guarantee of future provision of
other utility services to this tract of land.

The Permit to Construct for this project is enclosed with this letter, and must be posted on the job site before any work
is done. The Austin Water Utility expects you to make the contractor of this project aware of all of the above
approval stipulations prior to the start of construction. The Permit to Construct shall expire one year from the
issued date. Do not start the OSSF construction before obtaining building permit approval (if applicable). The
Austin Water Utility shall not perform any inspection if building permit approval has not been obtained at that
time.

Regular inspections of these facilities by the Austin Water Utility's personnel during construction in accordance with
the inspection schedule enclosed with this letter are required. In addition, the Austin Water Utility must receive a
written certification from you, upon completion of this project, that this system was installed in accordance with this
plan. This certification must be based upon your independent inspections of this system during construction. The
Austin Water Utility also must receive a copy of the as-built plan, which has the same format as the approved plan for
permit to construct, upon completion of this project. The final inspection will not be performed until we receive your
certification, the as-built plan, and the completion of all inspections listed on the enclosed inspection schedule. A
License to Operate will be issued after the passing of the final inspection.

1 will look forward to receiving your letter of certification upon completion of this project. If I can provide any

additional information, please contact me at 512-972-0202.

Sincerely,

D

Reyna E. Holmes, P.E., 0S0030469
Utility Development Services Division
Austin Water Utility

Attachment: Approved plans.
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12713 MaJesTic QaKs Drive
AusTIN, TEXAS 78732

DE L/E"ON Orrice: (512) 583-1397 ‘“—‘_.3
7

: = _\. DELCON®AUSTIN.RR.COM

ENVIRONMENINTAL S Y S TEMS,. L. L. C.

May 8, 2015

The City of Austin Water Utility
Utility Development Services Division
625 East 10th Street, Suite 715

Austin, Texas 78701

Attn:  Ms. Reyna Holmes, P.E.

Septic System Design for:
The Millard Residence
1604 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732
Lot 8, Lake Austin Village

Ms. Holmes,

The following are revised calculations and design drawings for an aerobic treatment unit with
drip emitter disposal to serve a proposed three-bedroom single-family residence with less than
2,500 square feet of conditioned living space located at the above referenced address. A license
agreement has been obtained by the Owner from Austin Energy allowing the septic drainfield to
be installed within an overhead electrical easement. The proposed tank will honor the required
setbacks. Excellent soil conditions were observed within both soil test holes, however, the space
limitations of this site force the use of the drip emitter disposal. The system has been sized in

accordance with Chapter 285 of the TCEQ OSSF Rule, December 2012 and the additional criteria
of the City of Austin.

For your reference, [ have included a summary of the system components:
One 500 gallon per day rated aerobic treatment unit with 750-gallon pump chamber
1/2 horsepower effluent pump with floats and controls for "timed" dosing

900 linear feet of emitter tubing developing 1,800 square feet of application area

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments.

NN
Respectfully, ‘.._._-..\“ F“\r“"l
S48 UE &
C I --*v "
Fo RON
5 "-.**f'

- U . A

DemckE Lormand, R.S. él?..ﬁs.tf.:.'s..ﬁ....L.@.Ffmwﬁé
Managing Partner N 3441 ZZ
. U AL

Delcon Environmental Systems, LLC ’l,,"gl&-.é_‘g /s g‘?&'{w 2
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Revised Site Evaluation Form m3
Address: 1604 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732
Subdivision:___Lake Austin Village Sec.; Lot 8 Bik: 3
Or, Survey: Abstract: Acres:
Slope:  Flat (Under2%)[ ] Slight (2% to 15%) [ X ] Severe (Over 15%)[ ]
Site Drainage: Poor [ ] Adequate [X ] Good [ ] Other { ]
Outside 100-Year Flood Plain [ X ] In 100 Year Flood Plain [ ] In 100 Year Flood Plain/Floodway [ ]
Water Supply: Public [ X ] Community [ ] Private [ ]
Other wells within 100 feet of property lines:  Yes{ ] No[X] (ifyes, shown on site plan)

Soil Evaluation

Profile Hole Number 1
Depth Texture (USDA) Description

0" - 19" Class I1 Gray/brown sandy loam with a few roots. < 30% rock content
19” - 70” Class 11 Brown sandy loam, < 30% rock content

Profile Hole Number 1
Depth Texture (USDA) Description

Q" - 66" Class 11 Brown sandy loam. < 30% rock content

Indication of Seasonal Water Table: YES[ ] NO[X]
If yes, at what depth: None observed

Property Located Within Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone: YES[ ] NO[X]

Indication of Recharge Features within 150 feet: YES[ ] NO[X]

Is Soil Suitable for a Standard System YES [X] NO[ ]

Application Rate; 0.25 Gal/SF*Day

I, Derrick E. Lormand, a Registered Professional Sanitarian and Licensed Site Evaluator, conducted the site
evaluation at the referenced location. I certify that these resuits are true and correct for the pro evaluated.

Date of Site Visit: 5/07/2015 C

Derrick E. Lormand, R.S., OS# 0026727

AUSTIN WATER
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED
Permit to Construct OSSF

-, 088030469, 07/29/2015
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Design Calculations 'ﬂ

5/8/2015 L\q "

1604 West Lane

Design Basis
Per The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ)

Health and Safety Code Chapter 366, On-Site Sewage Disposal Systems, September 11, 2007
On-Site Sewage Facilities, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Effective December 2012

Proposed single-family residence

Number of Equivalent Bedrooms = 3
HVAC Living Space = 1705 Square Feet (SF)
Estimated Wastewater Flow Rate, Q@ = 240 Gallons Per Day (GPD)
(Per TCEQ OSSF Title 30 TAC Chapter 285, Tabie III)
Long-Term Soil Loading Rate, Ra = 0.25 GPD/SF

(Refer to Site Evaluation for soil loading rate determination)

Treatment Tank Determination

{Per TCEQ OSSF Title 30 TAC Chapter 285, Table II)
Required aerobic treatment plant rating 400 GPD
Proposed aerobic treatment plant rating 500 GPD

Drainfield Calculation

Minimum Required Application Area= Q/Ra= 960 SF
Emitters are assumed to achieve 4 square feet of application area each.
Thus, Required Number of Emitters = 240 Emitters
Proposed Number of Emitters = 450 Emiters = 1800 SF

Efftuent Pump Performance Requirements

Flow Rate per Emitter = 0.01 Gallons Per Minute
(Refer to emitter tubing specifications for this flow rate determination)
Flow Rate of Emitters = 4.5 GPM

It is recommended to include an additional 1.6 gallons per minute for each emitter tubing connecting to
a return line in order to achieve an appropriate flushing (scouring) velocity

Flow Rate per Return Line Connection = 1.6 GPM
Number of Return Line Connections = 3 Connections

Flow Rate for Connections = 4.8 GPM

Required Flow Rate = 9.3 GPM

AUSTIN WATER
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED
Permit to Construct OSSF

oo, 0SS030469, 07/29/2015
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Total System Head = Friction Head + Elevation Head + Operating Head

Pipe Friction Head Determination
Supply Pipe

Return Pipe

Pipe Head
Pipe Length| Diameter |Flow Rate| Loss
(Feet) {Inches) (GPM) (Feet)
6 1 9.3 0.3
17 1 6.2 0.4
13 1 3 0.1
Friction Loss in Supply Pipe = 0.8
21 1 1.6 0.1
13 1 3.2 0.1
18 1 4.8 0.2
Friction Loss in Return Pipe = 0.4
Total Pipe Friction Loss = 1.2
Add 20% for joints, elbows, tees, etc. = 1.4

Total Pipe Friction Head =
Filter Head Loss =
Elevation Head Loss =
Operating Head =

Total System Head =

1.4
9

5

82
97.4

Feet
Feet
Feet
Feet
Feet

(41.9 psi)

Calculated System Work Point =

9.3

GPM Operating At

97.4

Feet of Head

AUSTIN WATER
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED

Permit to Construct OSSF
oo, 088030469,

07/29/2015
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12713 MauesTtic OaKs Drive
AUSTIN, TEXas 78732

/\
DELCQN EFa™™ m>

52
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS,. L. L. C. (@]

The on site wastewater system has been designed to dispose of the specified wastewater flow rate.
In addition to the proper design and construction of the system, it is the owner's responsibility to
properly maintain the system. The following care should be taken to help ensure proper operation
and high quality effluent:

Do Not:

1. Pour strong disinfectants or bleaches, other than small amounts used in day to day house
cleaning and laundries into the system.

2. Discharge from any type of water softener into the system.

3. Putcoffee grounds, chemical wastes, paint or paint thinner, oils or grease (such as used
cooking grease), pet shampoo or pet dip disinfectant into the system.

4. Permit disposable diapers, tampons, sanitary napkins, large quantities of paper products,
tobacco products or similar items to enter the system.

5. Overload the system with large amounts of wastewater.

6. Plant large trees or shrubs near the system tanks or disposal field — the root systems may
damage the installed system components.

1. Maintain the vegetation (grass) in the disposal field area.

2. Conserve water usage as much as possible. Maintain low-flow plumbing fixtures throughout
the structure.

3. Monitor the drainfield periodically for signs of effluent surfacing and odors.

4. Use care when digging in the vicinity of the system tanks or drainfield to avoid damaging any
of the disposal system’s components,

It is recommended that the tanks be inspected periodically by a trained service person to
determine the frequency of solids removal, and to review the mechanical operation of the system.

AUSTIN WATER
UTILITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED
Permit to Construct OSSF

LY , OS5030469,  07/29/2015
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WSPECTION AND CODROMATION NOTES: PIFANG NOTES.
I ON-SITE SEWAGE FACLITY PERMIT OR AUTHORIZATIOH TG CONSTRUCT SHALL 1. THE INSTALLER SHALL COORDINATE WTH THE PERWITIING AUTHORITY 1. ALL PIPING INCLUDED WITH THS SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF SCHEDULE 40
BE DBTANED FROM THE LOCAL PERWITTG AUTHORITY AND POSTED ON SITE T0 SCHEDKAE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS THROUCHOUT THE PVC UMLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON SITE PLAN OR SECTION CETARS. ALL
™ A HIGHLY VISBLE LOCATION PRIOR T THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE INSTALLATION PROCESS. THE WSTALLER MAY CONFACT THE COMHECTIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY JOWED USING APPROPRIATE PRIIER
ISTALLATION OF THIS SYSTEL. ND WORK MAY BEGN UNTL THE PERMT T0 PEMMLTING AUTHORITY 1O OBTAIN A SCHEDULE OF MSPECTIONS AND SEMER/CEMENT, ALL UNES AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCT HAS BEEM POSTED OH SITE RECUAED FOR THIS SYSTEM. SEVERAL INSPECTIONS MAY BE REQUIRED WATER=TIGHT AHD WAY BE PRESSURE TESTED TO VERFY RTEGRITY.
2 TE -mwz_.ﬂae. ﬁzﬁ waﬂ ..amm Bt Ea_.s_.e Y A STAIE ", uﬂ.nmﬁ. _unﬁﬂmﬁ Eﬂ.m_ mwm.m__we.msﬂm zﬁnﬁﬂ ﬁc_“m%nws 2. CRAVITY-FED SEWER AMD TRAMSUISSION LBES SHALL MAINTAM AT LEAST
LUCEM WSTALLER A CURRENT CLASS | QR CLASS N CERTFICA LAY QURED " UNEAR 001 THR T ENTIR| 5
OR BY A STATE LCENSED APPRENTICE OPERATIHG UWDER THE DIRECT THE INSTALLATION DEWATES FROM THE PERMITTED DESIGH WTHOUT “samanﬁa__.w,:r m»_..r._u% OFS ::ﬁ :ﬂ.ﬁaﬁzo :ﬁan.__m.__ Rﬁnn o
SUPERWISION OF A STATE UCENSED NSTALLER. THE LCENSED WDRMDUAL PRIDR APPROVAL FROM BOTH THE PERITTING AUTHORITY AHD ELBOWS DN AITRNGS SHALL BE USED WITH GRAVITY-FED SEWER UMES. A
WUST MANTAN CURRENT PROOF OF UCENSE AT THE J0B STE. THIS DELCOM EWVIROMMEWTAL SYSTEUS, LLC. PAR OF 45 DEGREE SWEEPWG ELBOWS SHALL BE USED,
LICEMSE MUST BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST, 2. HO PORTION OR COMPONENT OF THIS SYSTEM SHALL BE COVERED 3. SEWER UNES SHAIL FROM THE SOURCE(S) T0 THE TREATENT TANK(S)
1 THIS PLAN I5 SITE SPECFIC.  THIS DESIGH AND THE NFORMATION COMTAMED UNTIL REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE PERMITING AUTHORITY. THE AND FROM THE TREATUENT TAMK(S) 10 THE DISPOSAL AREALS) SHALL BE
WIHN REUAN THE OWNERSHP OF THE DES'GNER AND DELCON DESGNER SHALL BE NOTIFIER TO PERFORM AM INSPECTION AT LEAST EVBEDDED 1N A MWLM OF 4 MOES OF CLEAN CLASS b, CLASS N, DR
ENWRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, (LC. ADDITIONAL COPES OF THIS DESIGH WAY BE 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE PRIOR 10 COVERWG ANY SYSTEM CLASS 18 TYPE SO, CONTAMNNG LESS, THAN 30X CRAVEL AHD CLEAN OF
PRMTED AMD REPRODUCED OR OBTANED FROM DELCON ENVROHMENTAL COMPONENTS, Y CRGANIC MA AN e
SYSTEMS, LLC. FOR COHVEMENCE ASSOOATED WTH THE PERMIT REVIEW, 1 PERMANENT UTIUTIES WCLUDHG WATER, ELECTRIC AND POSSIBLY A C MATERIAL, TRASH AND ROCKS/GRAINS LARGER THAN 1/2° IN
INSPECTION, IKSTALLATION AND LICENSING OF THIS SYSTEM, ADDITIOMAL TELEPHOHE SERVICE SHALL 8E COWNELTED TD THIS SYSTEM AS A ORDER 10 TO AVOYD SHITING, SETTLIHG AND PUNLTURES.
FEES MAY BE REQUIRED, ELECTROMIC COPIES OF THIS DESICN THAT $CLUDE CONMTION OF FINAL APPROVAL 4. A LNMUM OF 4% OF SO0 COVER SHALL 8E PLACED ABOVE AlL PVC
THE SEAL AND SICNATURE OF THE DESIGNER ARE VALID AND SHALL BE 4, THE DESICNER SHALL DELIVER T0 THE PERMITTING AUTHORITY AN PPES FOR PROTECTION,
CONSIDERED AS ORIGHAL COPIES, APPROVAL/CERTRICATION LETTER UPDH REVIEWHG THE NSTALLED by ML IR LR LI I R B (A0 Al 2 G L)
4. THE LAWS AND REGULATIONS CONTAINED M THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON SYSTEM MUKCATING COUPUMNCE WTH THE DESIGL AN AS BULT PVC PIPE.
ENVIRONUERTAL DUALITY'S TIRE 30 TEXAS ADMIMSTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER DRAWNG UAY BE REQURED AND INCLUDED WM THE AINAL APPROVAL y
285 FOR ON-SITE SEWAGE FACIITES ADOPTED UAY 2001, qmnun,a ANE (ETTER.  APPROVAL SHALL HOT BE GRANTED UNTIL AL WSPECTIONS IANK HOWS:
2001 AND MOST RECENTLY REWISED DECEWBER S, 2012 GOVIRH THE DESIGH, ARE PERFORMED, ALL RECURENENTS ARE ACHIEVED AND ALL FEES TO
PERMIT AND INSTALLATION OF THIS SYSTEM. ANY ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS THE DESIGNER AND PERWITTING AUTHORITY ARE PAID # FULL 1. CONCRETE TAWKS SHALL BE LANLFACIURED I COUPUIANCE WTH ASTU €
ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL PERWITTING AUTHORITY ABOVE AMD BEYOND THE S A UCENSE TO OPERATE WILL BE ISSUED BY THE PERMITTONG 1227, STANDARD SPECKICATION FOR PRECAST CONCRETE SEPTIC TANKS
REDUREMENTS OF THE STATE MMMUM SHALL SUPERSEDE. ANY ADDITIONAL AUSHORITY UPOH INSTALLATION CONPLETION AND WRITTEN ADOPTED 2000 AND AS AUENCED.
REQUREMINTS AND/OR SPECIFIC STIPULATIONS LISTED 1 THE PERIT 10 APPROVAL/CERTFICATION FROM DELCON ENVIROMUENTAL SYSTEMS, 2 PLASTIC (POLYETHYLENE) OR NEERGLASS TANKS SHALL BE RATED FOR
CONSTRUCT OR THIS DESGH SHALL BE STRIGILY FOLLOWED. LC USE OF 1S ON-SITE SEWAGE FADLITY WITHOUT A LICENSE TO USE AS UNDERGROUND SEPTIC EFFLUENT AND/OR PUUP TANKS. SPEDAC
5 T IS THE RESPONSIBIUTY OF THE INSTALLER TO READ ANT UNDERSTAND THE OPERATE IS A VIDLATION OF STATE AND LOCAL LAW AHD IS SUBECT INSTRUCTIONS ASSOCIATED WTH SNSTALLATIOH AND BACK-FILBG SHAL
LAWS REGARDING THE IMSTALLATION OF OH-SITE SEWAGE FACUMES, THE 10 FINES AMD ADDIRONAL 1EGAL ACTION INCLUDIHG PROPERTY BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED.
SPECIAL CORDITIONS (F AHY) CONTARED M THE PERMIT OR AUTHORIZATION COHOEMNATON AHD NCARCERATION. 3. TANKS SHALL BE BEDOED OM SPECFIED SAMD CUSHION AnD SET LEVEL TD
10 CONSTRUCT AMD THE REQUWREMENTS AMD SPLCIACATIONS OF THIS WTHN AH DVERAIL TOLERANCE OF ONE INCH FROM WHLET TO OUTLET.
DESICH, DIELD MOMNCATION AMD ALTERATION MOTES: &, TANKS SHALL BE FLED TO THE FLOW UNE TO DETERMENE INTEGRITY.
6. THIS PLAN IS ITEHDED FOR USE AS A SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE ANY LEAKS DR WEEPS SHALL BE PATCHED 10 HOLD WATER. OHCE TANKS
THE PROPERTY DESCRIPION, DAMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF ALL SITE 1, THE INSTALLER SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DGENSIONS {IMCLUDING ARE REVEWED AND APPROVED BY THE PERMITRNG AUTHORITY, THE WATER
FEATURES HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED FROU SURVEYS (F PROVIDED), CLOBAL TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION OF CURRENT GRADES) OF THIS DESIGH LEVEL WTHIN THE PUMP TANK {0R PUWP CHAUBER) LUST BE LOWERED To
INFORMATION SYSTEM DATA, AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY, SITE PLANS, SITE WMSITS, PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION, AS SITE CONDITIONS MAY CHANGE DURMNG THE HORUAL DPERATWG LEVEL DO HOT DISCHARGE EXCESS WATER W10
FIELD LEASUREMENTS AMD AHY ADDITIOHAL WFORLATION PROVIDED BY THE THE INTERIM TME BETWEEN THE PERMIT ISSUANCE AND SYSTEM THE DRAINIELD. EXCESS WATER SHALL BE REWOVED FROM TAKK WTHOUT
mmsf Eﬁ«m hmh_...:u_ ..w.a:u EmEEFvﬁ _uw_m ﬁz%:ﬂ A LEGAL LAHD Ll il LS Hﬁauwmmag QUILET PIPES SHALL BE SEALED WITH GROUT, EXPANSVE
u ND/ ATED AS SUCH. 2. THE INSTALLER SHALL STRICTLY ADI :
7. TREES AND VECETATION WITHIH THE WCIMTY OF THE PROPOSED SYSTEM DUENSIONS AMD EQUIPMENT mﬁnnﬁbﬂwﬁﬂwﬂzﬁgﬁq_g# FOAM OR SIUCOME TO PREVENT LEAKING. RISERS AND INSPECTION PORTS
SHALL BE PROTECTED. 1T IS POSSBLE THAT DAUAGE MAY OCCIR T0 TREES REQUREMENTS OF THE PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT, ANY DISCREPANOES SHALL BE SEALED WTH GROUT, EXPANSIVE FOAM DR SRICONE 0 PREVENT
AHD VEGETATIOH DURING THE INSTALLATION OF THIS SYSTEM. NOTHER THE BETWEEH THE DESICH AND ACTUAL FELD CONTATIONS SHALL BE WATER, SO OR INSECT IMTRUSION INTD TANKS.
DESICHER HOR THE MSTALLER SHALL BE RESPOMSIELE FOR DAMAGE 1D REPORTED BY THE NSTALLER TO THE DESIGHER 5\3 e 6. TANK EXCAVATION SHALL BE BACKFRLED WITH CLEAM CLASS H OR CLASS
VEGETATION AND/OR TREES CAUSED DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIER THE PLRAITIHNG AUTHORITY PRIOR 10 COHSTRUCTION. I8 SL FREE OF ROCK. ROCKS, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, TRASH, ORGAMICS
DESGNER NOR THE MSTALLER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VEGETATION 3 THE INSTALLER IS RESPONSBLE FOR LOCATING ALL UNDERCROUND AND CLASS IV SGIL ARE UNACCEPTABLE BACKFLL UATERIAL
REPLACEMENT ABOVE AND BEYOHD THE SPECIIC STIRULATIONS CONTANED UTLTIES. PRIOR 70 CONSIRUCTION, THE WSTALLER SHALL CONTACT 7. DEPTH OF SOIL ABOVE TANK UDS SHALL WOT EXCEED 12 INCMES UNLESS
THIS DESIGH. REMOVAL AMD/OR TRIMMENG OF TREES AND VEGETATION LAY 01 TESS OR OMER UTRITY LOCATING CRGAMIZATION TD COHFIRM THE At U I L SR G e UL 3
BE REQURED TO PROPERLY MSTALL AND OPERATE THES SYSTEWL LOCATION OF ALL PERTINENT UTLITES WTHH THE MIGIHITY OF THIS UARUFACTURER.
& NO WATER WELLS MAY BE WSTALLED CLOSER THAM 50 FEET FROM THIS ON-SITE SEWAGE FACIUTY, ANY UNFORESEEN UTUTES OISCOVERED :
St LT i ) o U e e T TS L " s
AT NOTED OTHERWSE OF PLAN AD SPEGCALLY me\B aﬂm uﬂ.ﬁz&.ﬂ.ﬂiaﬂ? aﬂn_n__.._ﬁwaqa;nm UAY BE 1. AL ROCKS AKD EXISTNG VEGETATION (EXCEPT DESIRED TREES) SHALL BE
ADDRESSED AMD APPROVED BY THE PERMITANG AUTHDRITY. 4 F A FELD DISCREPANCY IS DISCOVERED DURNNG COMSTRUCTION, WORK REMOVED FROM PROPOSED DRARAIELD LOCATION AS PREPARATION FOR
9. NO AUTDMATIC WATER SPRIMALER SYSTEM LAY BE INSTALLED 70 DRECTLY SHALL STOP UHTL THE IS 15 RESOLVED BY DELCON ’ SYSTEM INSTALLATION. AHY REWAIMHG ROCK EXPOSURES SHALL BE
RAIGATE THE VEGETAMON ABOVE THE APPUCATION FIELD. HAND WATERING ENVIRONWENTAL SYSTENS, LLC AND THE PERMITTNG AUTHORITY, CAPPED WITH AT LEAST 3' OF LOAM TOPS(N. TD PROMOTE VEGETATVE
1S PERLASSIBLE TO HELP MAMTAIN APPLICATION AELD VEGETATION. DESIGN CHANGES REQURED DUE TO PIELD MODIICATIONS WAY GROWTH.
10. A UAHTENANCE CONTRACT WTH AN LICENSED AND CERTIFIED LIAWTENANCE REQURE. ADOVTIONAL DESIH FEES, ADGITICHAL PERUITTING FEES AND g ALERISH LI TIATEL VIESTAS SHAVECETATON DG INE . ¥
PROVDER UAY BE REQUIRED BY STATE LAW WTH THIS SYSTEWL ADDITIONAL THIE. FIELD CHANGES MADE WATHOUT PRIDR APPROVAL CONSTRUCTED DRAMFELD, ACCEPTABLE GRASSES INCLUDE BERMUDA,
REGARDLESS, PERIOOSC WAMTENANCE 15 NECESSARY 10 MANTAD OPTRALM AND AUTHORIZATION FROM BOTH DELCON ENWRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, SANI AUCUSTHE, RYE, Z01ZA, TRF OR A COMBIMATIOH FOR TS
wmﬁnm_EE B«aﬂﬁn AKD wﬁﬁ%mn. ﬂ.ﬁ%ﬁ. IT IS HIGHLY LLC AND TIE PERWTTING AUTHORITY WAY VDID PERUIT AND COULD nﬁs-gmﬂg CLAY LOAM BACKED 500 MAY HOT BE USED. & aN P ..m_.._.:
ENDED PERIOH N PERFORMED AT YDROUULCH, RAW SEED OR SANDY LOAM BACKED S00 ARE ACCEPTABLE 5t Woin.fs
i RESULT B LEGAL ACTIONS AGANST THE INSTALLER. WETHODS FOR ESTABLISHNG VECETADON. = s».w. + .s.
1. 10 THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THERE APPEAR 0 BE ND EDWARD'S 1 APPUCATION AREA SHALL BE CROBNED SUGHTLY 10 SHED RAMWAIER,  Z*
ADUFER RECHARGE FEATURES WTHN 150 FEET OF THS SYSTEM. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR THE USE OF DIVERSION BERMS OR TROUGHS. “.m:. .....................
12, IV IS UY PROFESSIONAL OPBMION THAT THIS ON-SITE SEWAGE FACUITY CAM DERRICK £, LOR)
BE OPERATED WTHOUT CAUSING A THREAT OR HARM 10 THE PUBLIC WEALTH AUSTIN WATER X 4
Oft TO THE ENVIRONUENT, THIS SYSTEM WUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND UTILITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ! - 5
MANTAIKED TO ACHEVE THE OESIRED LEVFL OF TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL R LIS TER A S
T0 PREVENT THREATS OR HARM 30 THE PUBUIC HEALTH OR 10 THE APPROVED _.._.xnm‘...m..mv&, 3
ENVROIUENT, Permit to Consiruct OSSF M







